

## PUBLIC NOTICE CITY OF LONG LAKE Ordinance Publication Summary

## An Ordinance Amending Chapter 36 – Utilities of the City of Long Lake Code of Ordinances

The City Council has authority to regulate municipal code in the City of Long Lake. Following a public hearing and discussion at the City Council, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 2023-04 to amend City Code as described in this summary publication as follows:

Ordinance No. 2023-04: A text amendment to the City of Long Lake Code of Ordinances repealing existing Chapter 36 — Utilities in its entirety and adopting a new Chapter 36 — Utilities to update definitions, update outdated terminology and include statutory references where applicable; to update language regarding private versus municipal ownership of utility infrastructure and appurtenances, access to utility infrastructure and appurtenances, and to address responsibilities related to damages and repairs as well as penalties for violations thereof; to establish the city's right to enter private property at reasonable times for municipal utility purposes; to amend language in the Water System, Sewer System and Storm Sewer System articles to allow for changes in the billing schedule to be implemented by Resolution of the City Council in preparation for a future change from a quarterly to a monthly utility billing cycle; to update the Water System article to add language regarding regulation of water usage during periods of water shortage; to update the Sewer System article updating language regarding inflow and infiltration, sump pump requirements, and penalties for violations thereof; and to amend the Storm Sewer System article to incorporate illicit discharge detection and elimination language currently in the City's Zoning Ordinance.

Ordinance No. 2023-04 was adopted by the Long Lake City Council on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023 and shall become effective September 30, 2023 upon this publication. This is a summary of Ordinance No. 2023-04. A printed copy of the entire Ordinance is available for inspection by any person during the City Clerk's regular office hours and on the City's official website at <a href="https://www.longlakemn.gov">www.longlakemn.gov</a>. If you have any questions regarding this notice, please feel free to contact Long Lake City Hall at 952.473.6961.

Jeanette Moeller Clerk of the City of Long Lake

**Published:** September 30, 2023 edition of 'The Laker Pioneer'